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March, 1981 and normally the prescribed time limit is 60 days ang they are being processed. But the hon.
Member would like to know that as on 24-4-1981, 39 parties have been
granted letters of intent for indus. trial licence and 58 parties have been registered with the General of Technical Development for sétting up of mini cement plants covering a tota] capacity of 4.63 million tonnes, T hope this could encourage the hon, member.

MR. SPEAKER: Are you encouraged?

ot adfgg wewAr @ wEAT wER| Y, § AAT A ¥ AG AWAC
wgar § fF S @iz wfagat @
NegrgT 37 & fog §@ .3 M
wigwlt W fagw foar ar, &
IaFr e & g wfagal
Far-xar o 39 & faq fawrfed
#rtaf g ?

SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA
- With the acceptance of the rétommen-
dation of the Working Group now, a retention price of Rs, 296 per tonne for cement produced by mini cément plants ig allowed. Secondly, enini cement plants are also alloweg g rebate in the payment of excise duty upto 50 per cent for a perlod of flve years

SHRI RAM SINGH YADAV: 1s it correct that the geologica] survey at nationa] level hag revealed that highest percentage of deposifs’ ~ of rew material or limestone for cement p‘lants ig available within the tertitory of Hajasthan? If so, doés the Government of Indiy propose to set up thore tement plants in the State of Rajasthany

SHR] CHARANJIT CHANANA:
Ag far as the geologica] survey of
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Rajasthan State ijg concerned, that doeg not form part of this question.
But I would only like the hon, mem. ber to know that all the applications which come ty the Ministry of Industry for setting up of cement plants are based on a certificate by the State Government and further baseq on geological survey of the pofentia] of the limestone gr raw material available,

ot ad e W @ o AREw,
W Wt ARy qg qTH B w2
®IT fr g I A gw W oW
fraar dviie adgy o sod qfa
& fr @ *r durw W T
FT Wy ?

WS WP
aFe § | .
SHRT CHARANJIT CHANANA: .

Thig data has already been gupplied to this House.

7g g

Conference of State Panning
Snisters
o)
*990. SHRI RAMAVATAR SHAS-
TRI:
SHRT KRISHNA PRATAP
SINGH:

Wily the Mirisier of PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether g Confesciice of State Plahning Minicters wag held in New Delhi in thHe firsf week of Aptil, 1981;

(b) if so, the names of participants in the Conference;
(¢) the detaily of main guggestions arid recommendations of the Conference; and . wam

(d) what steps have been taken to implement the suggestionis/recom-
theéfilations of the Corferetice?

'THE MINISTER OF PLANNING
AND LABOUR (SHRI NARAYAN .
DATT TIWARI): (a) Yes, Sir,
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(b) A statement ig laid on the Table of the,House.

(¢) The Conference provided a forum for ipter-action hetween the Planning Commission and the State Planning Ministers, Vice~-Chairmen and whole time members of the State Planning Boardg to take stock of the States’ capabilities to plan, implement plan programmeg ang to understand their varioug problems including personne] ang training problems, The importance of decentralised planning ywas emphasiseg ang apprec:ated by all States. The need for strengthening of the Planning machinery at the District level was emphasised and the Planning Commission wag requested to extend assistance for thig purpose.
The need for strengthening project formulation ang monitoring in the case of special projects introduced during the Sixth Plan wag emphasised, The Planning Commissmn was re-
‘quested to provide guidelines to the States on the methodology of House-
. hold Planning.

(d) The preparation of guidelines for Household Planning gng action for extending the strengthening of the Planning Machinery schemme to the District level are being taken on hand,

Statement

List of Ministers, Dy, Chairmen gnd

Whole-time Mgmbers of State Planning Boards, who pdrticipated in the meeting.

Andhra Pradesh
1. Shri G. R'aJa Ram,
(Minister for 'Fimance and Planning),
Assain,
- 4. Mrs, él.:lwara- Ta{piur,
" Chict Minister. -
‘8, "Bﬁrf Ramash:lry;
Minlater for Industries,

Prasad
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4.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15,

16.

17.
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Dr. Prabhu Nath Singh,
Mmlstar of State for Finance.

Shri K. A. Ramasubrama-
nlam, .
Deputy Chairman State Planning Board,

Dr. C. D, Sinha,

Member (Economics),

Shri S. K. Banerjee,
Member (Technical),

Gujarat

Shri Sanat Mehte,
Minister Finance and Planning,

Shri Harihar Khambholja,
Minister of State for Finance and Planning,

Dr, R,'J. Chelliah,
Member State Planning Board

Shri R, S. Bhatt,

Mémbey State Planning Board
Haryana

Thakur Bir Singh,

Planning Minister Member

Shri Khurshey Ahmad,
Fmancg M1mster Member

Ch, Partap Singh Thakran
Deputy Chairman

Himachal Pradesh

Shri Gauri Shankar,
Deputy Cha[rma.n
State Planning Board.

Jammu cmd Kashmf

Shri D. D. Thaekur,
Minister for Planning and Finance,

Karnataka

Shri R. Gundu Rao,
Chief Minister, ~ -


18.

18.

20,

21.

24,

25.

28.

27.

28,
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Shri Veerappa Moily,
Minister fop
Finance and Tourism.

Shri G. M, Ibrehim,
Minister for Planning and Wakfs,

Kerala

Shri M. J, K, Thavaraj,
Vice-Chairman State Plan.
ning Board,

Madhya Pradesh

Shri Arjun Singh,
Chie! Minister, _
Shri Muni Preshag Shukla,
Minister of State for Planning.

Maharashira

Shri N, M. Tldke»
Minister for Planning,

Shri S. N. Desai,

Minister of State for Planning,

Dr. V. Subramanian,

Vice President gnd Executive
Chairman,

Mamipur

Shri G. C. Baveja,
Adviser to Governor,

Meghalaya

Shri S, D. Khongwir,
Deputy Chiet Minister,
Incharge Planning,

Shri W. A. Sangma,
Chairman, State Planning
Board.

Nagaland

Shri Vamuzo,
Minister for Finance,

Orissa

Shri Lalit Mohan Gandhi,
Minister of State Planning.

Shrj Raghunath Patnaik
Minister, Finance,
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32.

33

34

85.

36.

87.

8.

41.

42
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Punjab

Dr. Kewal Krishan,

Finance ang Planning Minister and Deputy Chairman,
Rajasthan

Shri Badri Prasad Gupta,
Minister for Planning.

Shri Narendra Singh Bhatti,

Deputy Minister, Planning.
Siklkim

Shri N. B, Bhandari,

Chiet Minister, Sikkim,
Tamil Nadu

Shri T, K. Sreenivasan,
Vice Chairman, Planning
Commission,

Dr. Bright Singh,
Fu]} Time Member,
Planning Commission,

Tripura
Shri Samar Chowdhury,
Vice Chairman,
State Planning Board.

Shri Abhi Ram Deb Barma,
Minister of Animal Husbandry
Cooporation etc.

Uttar Pradesh

Shri Brehma Dutt,
Planning Minister, .

Shri Kashinath Misra,
State Minister for Planning.
West Bengal

Dr. Ashok Mitra, :
Planning ang Finance
Minister,

List of Persons from the Planning
Commission.

1. Shri Narayan Datt Tiwarj,

Labour and Deputy Chalr..
man, : .
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‘2. Dr. M, S. Swaminathan,
Member, Planning Commis. sion.

3. Shri Mohd, Faza],
Member, Planning Commission,

4. Dr, Manmohan Singh,
Member-Secretary,
Planning Commission.
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AET § fr ot & A0 & R
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SHRI JANARDHANA' POOJARY:
May ] know the recommendations gnd suggestions of the Conference, with regard to assmtance, specially by the

Stdte Governments, for the eéffective implementation of the lang. reforms?

MR. SPEAKER: No. Doeg it arise?
SHRT NARAVAN DATT TIWARI:
Sir, there has béen no mcfﬂc"reterence to lang reforms ag such, .
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SHR] J’AGANNATB RAO In the Plannifig ‘Ministers’ Cohferenice you vightly stressed the reed for district leve] planning. But Where there are no State Planning Boards or zila parishads or panchayat gram 'parishads, would
you advice those Statés to have at least ag hoc committees till the regular institutions are duly elected so0 that the planning can go on, I wrote to you in thjs connection and your letter of rep}y was beautifully vague. You saig ‘all assistance’, What is the assistance You are going to give to ‘the State Governmentsy Would you’ advise them now? : )

_SHRI NARAYAN DATT TIWARI:
Sir, there are two aspects relating to this question, One jg " the statutéry aspect—whether or not we should nominate ad ho¢ committees in place of statutory bodies, It is up to the State Governments and if they want to nominate ad hoc bodies in place of statutory bodies like zila parishads, they can do so. But I think it is only a temporary and transitional arrangement. We cannot suggest that we shoulgd have nominateg bodies where there should be elected bodies where the State Minigters have assured me that they will take immediate steps to strengthen the ° gdistrict ° planning machinery. . e

As far ag the second part goes, that is, how go we help the State Governments g strengthen the district planning set up, for that purpose we are consldenng that the tota] plan outlay of Rs. 10 ¢roreg that' wé have in the Planning Commission for strengthening plan’ machj'nery could also be extended to finance on'a matching basis the district planning machinery.

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: The hon.
Minister has' stated ‘that he is. ‘going to remove. regional imbalances, Looking at the Plan and looking at some of the State plang of the backward States, thete does not feem ot any possibility of these State; coming up even 40 50 per ceat level of the adyenced States during the Sixth Five Year Plan. Woulyg the Minister kindly enlighten us ag to how he proposes to remedy jt? And in view of the situation of the backward Stateg not having any capital assets of their own, would it not be futile to ask themto provide 50.per .cent of the funds -to attract the Central grant of 50 per cent to complete their plan?
there is mo .possibility of raising any more revenue. directly. or indirectly, is it not improper, in the view of the Minister, to demeand from them 50 per cent provision i the plan so that they can attract the Central grant? A _And in the case of failure, the Plan naturally goes down., Your money is saved. They cannot provide the money. The infrastructure that . is asked for in the Plan.goeg down. Has the Minister any remedy for this?

SHRI NARAYAN DATT TIWARI:
Sir, the learneq gquestioner will see that ‘the question relateg not to the Plan_as such, 8ot to the size. of the plan ag such, and that the question of regiona)-imbalance is not involwed. It is a guestion pertaining to the establishment and strengthening of the planning. machinery at the State level So, the. question here is-that the State Governments bhave only to .provide for ‘50 per cent as matching grant, for example, provision.for the staff of the State ‘Planning Boards and the researcherg who are - going .to .be recruited by the State Planning Boards for specific purposes. So, Ido not think State Governments have taken any objection for giving 60 per cent.on their part.

Ag far as regional imbalances go, 1 may assure the learned Member: that the, Sixth Plan js. designed to lessen imbalances—of courtg in the spaceof time the Sixth Plan has o definite periodicity, so we cannot say that we. shall be able tp remove all regional |

irsbalanges just. Within the, periphery

.of,¢he Sixt & d. But the
- s Gh‘%:ln perio

formula, enhAnced
Centnl aasiltance from the banking sectors, from the market borrowing sector etc, I think, it wil] ultimately go a long way in removing some of the regional jmbalances,

SHRI K. LAKXKAPFA: The recent Conference of the State Planning

Ministers has envisaged certain principles on which the Planning Commission has to evolve certain criteria including mobilisation of resources from the wvarious States.

So far as this vital aspect is cgoneerned, certain States like West Bengal have differed in regard to the basic system of planning in this country, Is it a fact?
In what aspect have the States not co-operated on the point of planning envisaged in such conferences, in-
cludiog the recent conference? .. What were the criteria, on which West
Bengal d}ffered'*

SHRI NARAYAN DATT TIWARI
States like West Bengal had basic ideological differences regarding approach to planning. Well, they had discussed the plan frame with us.
They had emphasised this ideological aspect. But, later on, in the Natiopal Development Council meeting, while insisting on their ideological framework, they agreed'that they will ime plement the programmatic part of the Sixth Plan.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
From the Statement that is laid on the Table of the House, it is very clear that from Maharashtra, two Ministers and one officer were present at the Conference. I would like to know . precisely from the hon.
Minister whether these Ministers brought to.the notice of the Conference that as -early as 1966 -for the backward Konkan region of Ratnagiri Distt, aluminium plant was already cleared by the Planning Commission? How is it that even upto 1981 that particular plant in the public sector hasg remained uncleared and unimplemented and what do you propose to do in that connection?

MR. SPEAKER: Before you angwer the question, 1 have to ask g question from Prof. Dandavate,
. are the Ratnagiri mangoes?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
You give us the aluminium plant and I will give you alfanso mangoes.

SHRI NARAYAN DATT TIWARI:
The hon. and learned Member with his erudite knowledge and experience knows that this question does not relate to any specific project, It would have been very difficult and irrelevant on the part of any Maharashtra Minister to discuss any aluminium project in a Conference which was to discuss only the planning machinery. ot arerar v fawdt Is&q,
g RAX §t Fogw yITA ¥ fag wed
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SHR] SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: The hon. Member, Mr.
Lakkappa, has said about the non-cooperation from West Bengal Government. May 1 ask the hon, Minister, through you Sir, whether during the last 20 years there has been no Central investment in West Bengal and I also want to know whether all the projects which have been forwarded to the Central Government have been given a green signal by the Central Government? This arises precisely because Mr, Lakkappa was saying that West Bengal Government. is refusing to cooperate.
Instead of that, I say, they are cooperating and demanding that there should he more projects, more Central assistance and more successtul planning.

MR. SPEAKER: g it an answer to that question?

SHR] SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: It is a question to the Minister. ’

My specific question is, whether it is a fact that during the last 20 year$
there has been no Central investment in West Bengal.

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY
Whetheritiaarednlmal,oramﬂl
signal?
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. SHRI- SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: So. far as I am concerned, I want an answer from the Minister, not from Mr. Ram Gopal Reddy.

SHRI NARAYAN DATT TIWARI:
1 do not want to launch into a terminological inexactitude by saying yes to the hon, Member.

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: 1 only wanted to know whether Tt 1§ a fact or not. Are you satisfleq with the answer? If you are satisfied, I shall confess, J am satisfied. : )

MR. SPEAKER: He has to satisty you.

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: 1T asked a specific question whether there has been any General investment in West Bengal during the last 20 years. T am not entering into an ideologica] debate, It is a simple question, whether there has been any Central investment in West Bengal in the last 20 years.

wsa AgRy ¢ qan SN0, TR0 foaigr wia 7T AT

SHRI NARAYAN DATT TIWARI:
It would be incorrect to say that there have been no Central projects or investment in West Bengal during the last 20 yeras. It is correct to say that the West Bengal Govern«
ment have assured wus of their cooperation. Of course, it is a subject matter of debate whether they are cooperating or not.

Special Central Assistance for tribal sub-plan

*991 SHRI GIRIDHAR GO-
MANGO: Wil] the Minister ot PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whethey the Working Group on Tribal Development for 1980—835 recommended Rs, 1000 crores for Tribal , Sub-Plan
assistance;

by liso thespecialCentralaxds-
_huee provideg io;- thene aréas ‘i ‘the mr 1880-81;
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(¢) is it a fact that in the Annual Plan discussion for tribal sub-plan in the year 1880 the Government of India decided to set apart Rs. 90 crores as special Central assistance for the year 1981-82;

(d) if so, is it also a fact that in the year 1981 when there was discussion for finalisation of annual allocation for sub-plan it was ree duced to Rs. 85 crores; and

(e) if so, is the reduction in keeping with the policy of Government of higher financial allocations for accelerated tribal development and the reasons for reductions therefor?

THE MINISTER OF PLANNING
AND LABOUR (SHRI NARAYAN
DATT TIWARI): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) During 1980-81 Annual Plan,
Special Central Assistance provided for Tribal Sub-Plan was Rs. 70
Crores,

(¢) to (e). The main thrust of the programme for the welfare of the triba) people has to come from the various sectors in the Plansg of the States and of the Centre and the Special Central Assistance is only supplementary to them. Taking into consideration ‘the supplemental nature of special central assistance, the past performance and the overall financial constraints, Rs. 85 crores have been provided as Specia] Central Assistance in 1981-82 as against Rs. 70 crores provided in 1980-81.

SHRI GIRIDHAR GOMANGO: The
Working Group Report for the Sixth Plan which has heen gsubmitted to the Planning Commission is a document on Tribal Development the tribal areas. I want to know whether the hon. Minister would like to place that report on the Table of the House by which we will know the criteria, the policies and the programmes yecommended by the Working Group in their report. In this. context, I would like to know on-.
what basis, on what criteria, the Working Group had suggested

